
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 16 January 2018 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Stocks 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 28 September 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Internal Audit Report - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring 

Improvement 
(Pages 8 - 

23) 
 To note a report that details follow up reviews in order to provide 

updated assurance to Members. 
 

6.   Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2017-18 (Pages 24 - 
50)  To consider a report that reviews work undertaken to date in 2017/18, 

and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Authority’s internal control environment. 
 
 
 
 



(iii) 

7.   Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 (incorporating the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2018/19 and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy 2018/19) 

(To Follow) 

 To consider a report that sets out the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

8.   Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 
2017 
 

(Pages 51 - 
53) 

9.   Torbay Council Audit Committee Update - January 2018 (Pages 54 - 
65)  To note a report that provides an update on the progress Grant 

Thornton has made in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditors. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

28 September 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, O'Dwyer, Stocks and Barnby 
 
 

 
107. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stringer and Alex Walling of 
Grant Thornton. 
 

108. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 26 July 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

109. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 1
[...]

inspections and raise concerns with the Food Safety Team.  The premises rating 
has also been a driver for the number of premises asking to be re-inspected.  The 
scheme has resulted in an element of self-regulation and as more premises 
achieve the highest rating the less premises the Food Safety Team has to inspect. 
 
Members were also informed that a member of the team will regularly be present 
at Brixham Fish Quay in order to ensure compliance with the standards required 
for the landing and export of fish.  The mussel beds are also tested weekly, these 
inspections are vital for the success and reputation of the industry. 
 

111. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017/18  
 
Members considered a report that reviewed the Treasury Management activities 
during the first part of 2017/18.  The Chief Finance Officer informed Members that 
in light of the significant increases in the Capital Plan arising from the 
Transformation Programme a revised Treasury Management Strategy had been 
produced.  Members noted that peer to peer lending had probably come to the end 
of its use with the Council’s focus changing to borrowing money. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed Members that CIPFA were currently consulting 
on updates to both the Prudential Code and the Treasury Management Code of 
Practice to reflect the national increase in Councils use/purchase of ‘non treasury 
investments’.  The Chief Finance Officer sought Members views on whether 
increased levels of scrutiny and due diligence in relation to ‘non treasury 
investments’ would be something they recommend.  Members felt that further 
investment portfolio training for Members would be of benefit, with the borrowing 
figures being split between that which is self-supporting by generating income and 
borrowing that isn’t.  That for the time being the setting of limits should be avoided.  
Members welcomed the suggestion that they be given the opportunity to provide 
informal feedback on the eventual repor
[...]
ght strategic risks identified to make the document the ‘active document’ it 
needed to be, officers would therefore be reviewing the risk elements. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Chairman write to the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
requesting the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the performance 
indicators for Children’s Services as part of their wider engagement with the 
service. 

 
114. The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council  

 
The Committee noted the Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council which 
summarised the key findings arising from the work Grant Thornton had undertaken 
as the Council’s external auditors for the year ended 31 March 2017. 

Page 6



Audit Committee   Thursday, 28 September 2017 
 

 

 
115. Torbay Council Audit Committee Update - September 2017  

 
Members noted an update that provided details on progress Grant Thornton had 
made in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



 

 
 

 

 

 
Internal Audit Report 

 

   

 Follow Up Report on 
Areas Requiring 
Improvement 

 

   

 Torbay Council  

  
 

 

 
December 2017 

 

   

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 Page 2 of 16   

Devon Audit Partnership 

 

The Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement 
comprising of Plymouth, Torbay and Devon councils.  We aim to be recognised as a high 
quality internal audit service in the public sector.  We work with our partners by providing a 
professional internal audit service that will assist them in meeting their challenges, 
managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to 
comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other best practice and 
professional standards. 

 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to 
all; if you have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the 
Head of Partnershi
[...]
, it should be recognised that there is potential for this assurance opinion to 
be adversely affected should the lack of progress made against certain individual audit 
management action plans continue.  
 

Progress Impact Assessment 
 

The progress made in some areas means the previously identified risks are being 
minimised or mitigated where appropriate.  However the lack of progress made in 
some action plans means a number of the risks previously identified and highlighted to 
management continue to remain. In particular there remain areas where progress has 
been limited and this includes Emergency Planning and Business Continuity and a 
number of audits within ICT and Children’s Services.  
 

 

In relation to Emergency Planning and Business Continuity, we are aware that a 
project has been formulated with appropriate plans to address the areas of concern, 
however as these are in their infancy we are not at this early stage to able to change 
our assurance opinion. 
 

A decision has been made to develop a contractual partnership between Plymouth 
City Council and Torbay Council’s Children’s Services, with effect from April 2018.  
Children’s Services is also currently engaged in meeting an improvement plan. These 
factors may have impacted capacity and priority in addressing previous issues raised 
within some Internal Audit reports.   
 

As part of the Transformation Programme ICT is currently subject to a service delivery 
options review and individual functions within ICT are affected by supporting 
associated projects, all of which impact the appropriateness of currently taking forward 
a number of the agreed actions.   

 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

 Page 4 of 16   

1 

12 

5 1 

10 

Audit Assurance Opinion 
at 30th November 2017 

Fundamental
Weaknesses

Improvements
Required

Good Standard

High Standard

Not Applicable

2 

24 

3 

Audit Assurance Opinion 
at 31st March 2017 

Fundamental
Weaknesses
Improvements
Required
Not Applicable

In addit
[...]
formation that justifies heightened protective measures 
to defend against determined and highly capable threat actors. For 
example, where compromise could seriously damage military 
capabilities, international relations or the investigation of serious 
organised crime. 

 

 Top Secret The most sensitive information requiring the highest levels of protection 
from the most serious threats. For example, where compromise could 
cause widespread loss of life or else threaten the security or economic 
wellbeing of the country or friendly nations. 

 

 

Page 23



Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Half Year Audit Report  
2017-18 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
January 2018 

 
 
 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 6



 

1 
 

Introduction 

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution, is required to 
consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme, and 
to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2017/18 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2017. The 
following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; a review of work 
undertaken to date in 2017/18, and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report 
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This report 
provides that opinion. 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this annual report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

 the assurance statement within this report; 

 the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan; 

 the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

 audit coverage and findings provided; 

 the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that of 
the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and external assurance including that of the External Auditor as 
part of the Governance Framework (see appendix 1) and satisfy themselves from this assurance for signing 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 Contents Page 

 Introduction 1 

 Opinion Statement 2 

 Value Added 3 

 Progress Against Plan   4 

 Summary Audit Results 5 

 Fraud 7 

 Professional Standards and Customer    
 Service 

8 

 Appendices  

 1 – AGS Assurance Framework 9 

 2 – Basis for Opinion 10 

 3 – Audit Authority 11 

 4 – Summary of Audit Reports & Findings 12 

 5 – Performance Indicators 28 

 6 – Customer Service Excellence 29 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
age 25



  

2 
 

Overall, based on work performed to date during 2017/18 and our 
experience from previous years’, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion 
is of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the majority of the Authority’s internal control framework. The 
exceptions to this are Public Health and Children’s Services, where 
opinions are of ‘Limited Assurance’ due to the level of audit activity in 
previous years.  However, we acknowledge that engagement has 
greatly improved along with the level of work in current year, from 

which assurance can be provided.   

Opinion Statement 

This opinion statement will provide Members with an indication of the direction of 
travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement see appendix 1. 
Assurance over arrangement for adult social care is mainly provided by colleagues 
at Audit South West, the Internal Audit provider for Health Services, who provides a 
separate letter of assurance. 

The Authority’s internal audit plan for the current year includes specific 
assurance, risk, governance and value added reviews which, together 
with prior years audit work, provide a framework and background within 
which we are able to assess the Authority’s control environment.  These 
reviews have informed the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion on the 
details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each audit review carried out in 
2017/18 to date.  If significant weaknesses have been identified in 
specific areas, these will need to be considered by the Authority in 
preparing its Annual Governance Statement later in the year when 
preparing the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18. 
In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assesses 
whether key, and other, controls are operating satisfactorily within audit 
reviews, and an opinion on the adequacy of controls is provided to 
management as part of the audit report.  All final audit reports include an 
action plan which identifies responsible officers, and target dates, to 
address control issues identified. Implementation of action plans rests 
with management and these are reviewed during subsequent audits or 
as part of a specific follow-up.   

 

Internal Control Framework   
The control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures and operational systems 
and processes in place to: 

 Establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s objectives; 

 Facilitate policy and decision making; 

 Ensure the economical, effective and efficient use of resources; 

 Ensure compliance with established policies, procedures, laws and regulations; 

 Safeguard the Council’s assets and interests from losses of all ki
[...]
ments.  

The existing arrangements rely heavily on historic agreements and contract pricing methods, 
which are overdue for review against current priorities. 

Since completion of the audit, in October 2017 the council and TDA agreed a schedule of rates 
for work undertaken supported by a signed protocol that outlines the key assumptions for the 
financial transactions between the Council and the TDA 

 

Coroner Service 

Risk / ANA - Low 

Improvements 
Required 

Status: Draft 

Current arrangements for indirect and direct cost recording and recharging by Plymouth City 
Council were found to be effective and accurate, although there may be advantage in greater 
use of the case recording system in relation to direct cost recording given the increase in 
recharging and associated monitoring of costs following the introduction of the new 
arrangements.   

Whilst direct costs are checked to source documents, there is no similar checking to source for 
the indirect costs; such checking will become more important under the new arrangements 
where invoices and costs will be new and different. 

The main concern arising from our work is the risk associated with the introduction of the new 
SLA arrangements given the change in the recharge process / mechanism from the existing 
practices, as without effective dissemination of requirements there may be over or under 
recharging.  In addition, the changes to arrangements may cause unforeseen budgetary 
pressure to either of the authorities.  For these reasons the overall opinion is Improvements 
Required. 

Effective communication of changed arrangements for procurement of services by coroners 
staff based in Torbay will be necessary to ensure continued compliance with PCC Financial 
Regulations. 

It is pleasing to note that arrangements for sensitive cases to be heard locally have been 
established, and these should be formalised within the SLA. 

 

P
age 41



  

18 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES & OPERATIONS, COMMERCIAL SE
[...]
ed to anyone outside of 
the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 50

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


 

Chartered Accountants 

Member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP 

A list of members is available from our registered office. 

 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for investment business. 

 

 

Martin Phillips 
Head of Finance 
Torbay Council 
Town Hall 
Castle Circus 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 
 
15 January 2018 

Dear Martin 

Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 2017 

We are required to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim submitted by Torbay Council 
('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the claim period 
and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's entitlement 
to funding. 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer 
Audit Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) took on the transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT issued by the Audit 
Commission in February 2015. 

We have certified the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the financial year 2016/17 relating to 
subsidy claimed of £64.9 million. Further details are set out in Appendix A. 

We identified a number of issues from our certification work, which we wish to highlight for 
your attention. . These are set out in Appendix A. 

As a result of the errors identified, the claim was amended and qualified, and we reported our 
findings to the DWP. The DWP may require the Council to undertake further work or 
provide assurances on the errors we have identified. 

The indicative fee for 2016/17 for the Council was based on the final 2014/15 certification 
fees, reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim that year. The indicative scale fee set by PSAA for the Council for 2016/17 was 
£9,630. Due to the additional work required to address the issues we identified, we have 
agreed with you an additional fee of £2,607, subject to confirmation from PSAA. This is set 
out in more detail in Appendix B. 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

For Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Hartwell House 
55-61 Victoria Street 
Bristol BS1 6FT 
 
T +44 (0)117 305 7600 
F +44 (0)117 305 7784 
DX 78112 Bristol 
www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 2 

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2016/17 

Claim or 
return 

Value Amended? Amendment 
value 

Qualified?  
 

Comments 

Housing 
benefits 
subsidy claim 

£64,861,258 Yes £368 Yes See below 

 

Findings from certification of housing benefits subsidy claim 
 
The claim was qualified due to the following issues: 
 
Claimant income 
We identified one error where assessors had incorrectly calculated claimants' earned income 
from evidence provided in respect of claims in receipt of rent allowances. We found 1 error 
out of 20 cases tested.  We tested a further 40 cases and identified a further 9 cases where  
benefit had been incorrectly paid due to errors in calculating claimants’ average weekly wage, 
leading to an extrapolated error of £26,600. As a result we will undertake specific testing in 
this area in 2017/18. 
 
Non-HRA residency end date 
We identified one error where benefit was overpaid due to the Council not terminating the 
claim until 2 days after the residency had ended.  had incorrectly calculated claimants' earned 
income from evidence provided in respect of claims in receipt of rent allowances. We found 
1 error out of 20 cases tested.  We tested a further 40 cases and identified no further errors, 
meaning that the extrapolated error was £287. We will undertake specific testing in this area 
in 2017/18. 
 
Overpayment classification 
We identified one error where a rent allowances overpayment was incorrectly classified as 
eligible rather than Local Authority error. This resulted from Extended Payment (EP) case 
where claimant did not provide requested job information, but was paid benefit after the EP 
ended. Officers were able to review the whole of the population and we agreed the 
amendment required to the claim as a result. The audit team reviewed and re-performed  a 
sample of the work of the Council 
 
Child tax credit 
We identified one error where the incorrect child tax credit figure was used. Officers were 
able to review the whole of the population and we agreed the amendment required to the 
claim as a result. The audit team reviewed and re-performed a sample of the work of the 
Council.  
 
Modified schemes 
We identified one error where the incorrect value for the Employment and Support 
Allowance (ESA) transitional addition was used, causing an overstatement of the modified 
amount Officers were able to review the whole of the population and we agreed the 
amendment required to the claim as a result. The audit team reviewed and re-performed a 
sample of the work of the Council. 
 
 
Recommended actions for officers 
We recommend that the Council as part of its internal quality assurance process, should 
increase its focus or level of testing in respect of the areas where we identified errors from 
our testing.  

Page 52



 3 

Appendix B: Fees for 2016/17 certification work 

Claim or return 2014/15 
fee (£)  

2016/17 
indicative 
fee (£) 

2016/17 
actual fee 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

Explanation for variances 

Housing benefits 
subsidy claim 
(BEN01) 

12,840 9,630 12,237* 2,607 Additional work was 
necessary to certify the claim 
due to errors identified in 
the initial testing. Additional 
testing was carried out in 
two areas with 100% checks 
carried out in three areas. 
We reviewed the additional 
work and re-performed a 
sample in line with PSAA 
guidance. 

Total 12,840 9,630 12,237 2,607  

 

* Includes a fee variation of £2,607, which is subject to the approval of the PSAA 

 

Page 53



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Torbay Council

Year ending 31 March 2018

January 2018

P
age 54

A
genda Item

 9



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at 10 January 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 8

Links 11

2

P
age 55



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2018

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the Grant Thornton logo 

to be directed to the website www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

transitioning-successfully/

Introduction

3

Alex Walling

E
[...]
blications/t/the-guide-to-local-government-finance-2017-edition-online
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/p/pooled-budgets-and-the-better-care-fund-a-practical-guide-for-local-authorities-and-health-bodies-2017-edition
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposed-changes-to-the-prudential-framework-of-capital-finance
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/local-authority-revenue-expenditure-and-financing-england-2016-to-2017-final-outturn


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 65


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit Report - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement
	6 Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2017-18
	8 Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 2017
	9 Torbay Council Audit Committee Update - January 2018



Minutes of the meeting

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Audit Committee
24 January 2018
-: Present :-

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman)

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (S), O'Dwyer, Morey and Stocks

116.

117.

118.

Apologies

It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group,
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by
including Councillor Darling (S) instead of Councillor Long.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 September 2017
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Internal Audit Report - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement

Members of the Audit Committee considered a report that provided an update on
progress made in areas that had previously been deemed as requiring
improvements. The progress made in some areas means the previously identified
risks are being minimised or mitigated where appropriate. However the lack of
progress made in some action plans means a number of the risks previously
identified and highlighted to management continue to remain. In particular there
remain areas where progress has been limited and this includes Emergency
Planning and Business Continuity and a number of audits within ICT and
Children’s Services.

The Director of Corporate Services and Operations advised Members that there
had been some delays in implementing the actions in relation to Emergency
Planning and Business Continuity. It had become apparent that the resources
made available to Emergency Planning by the Council had been reduced too far,
with some proposals going forward in the budget to facilitate work that would result
in a joined up approach of emergency planning and risk management. Members
challenged whether appropriate officers were trained to effectively manage an
emergency situation. Historically training has been voluntary with managers
declining to undertake the role, however as an organisation people need to be
trained and the Senior Leadership Team will be asked to strongly support
Emergency Planning in identifying appropriate staff.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 24 January 2018

119.

120.

Members requested the Director of Corporate Services and Operations to provide
an interim update with a formal report of progress being presented to the Audit
Committee on 21 March 2018.

Members noted that a TOR2 Project Board had been established as part of the
Transformation programme and requested the Executive Head of Assets and
Business Services provide evidence that the board was working effectively.

Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2017-18

Members considered a report that set out the current position of the audit service
provision; reviewed work undertaken to date and provided an opinion on the
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment.
Members were advised that based on work performed during 2017/18 and
experience from the current year progress and previous years’ audit, the Head of
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of ‘significant assurance’ on the adequacy and
effectiveness of the majority of the Authority’s internal control framework. The
exceptions to this were Public Health and Children’s Servces, where opinions
were of ‘Limited Assurance’ due to the level of audit activity in previous years.
Members were also advised that comparators for the irregularities detailed in the
Fraud Prevention and Detection section of the report would be provided in the
Annual Report.

Members noted that a schedule of fees had been agreed by the Council and the
TDA and sought clarification as to whether market testing of the fees had been
undertaken. The Head of Finance advised Members that the fees had been based
upon reasonable assumption of their costs and therefore it was acceptable for the
Council to sign a protocol that outlines the key assumptions for the financial
transactions between the Council and the TDA.

Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 (incorporating the Annual
Investment Strategy 2018/19 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy
2018/19)

Members were informed that the Treasury Management Strategy aims to support
the provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow,
debt and investment operations in 2018/19 and effectively control the associated
risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.

Members were advised that in late December 2017 CIPFA issued revised code of
practice for both Treasury Management and the prudential code, in addition in
December DCLG also issued a consultation on capital finance regulations and
guidance on the calculation of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). Members
sought clarification as to whether MRP would apply to assets held by a subsidiary
company, would the subsidiary company have to conform to the guidelines set out
in the consultation document. Members were advised that the MRP guidance may
not apply however the transparency code would with both codes placing greater
emphasis on due diligence.



Audit Committee Wednesday, 24 January 2018

121.

122.

Members questioned whether there were opportunities to use the treasury
management function for a local authority credit union. The Head of Finance
explained that a credit union would not be a treasury management issue but for
the Executive Head for Community Safety to consider and determine whether
such a service would be successful for both the community and the Council.

Prior to the Treasury Management Strategy being presented to Council Members
requested that a table be amended or included to show the borrowing for
investments with historical comparators and future projections.

Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 2017

Members noted the report that set out the certification work undertaken on the
Housing Benefit susidy claim for the 2016/17 financial year which related to
expenditure of £64.9 million.

Mark Bartlett, Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton, informed members that
errors had been found where assessors had incorrectly calculated claimants’
average weekly wage, leading to an extrapolated error. Members were advised
that such errors were not uncommon, however it was unusual for Torbay. As a
result the Council’s External Auditors would be undertaking specific testing in this
area in 2017/18. Members were advised that the Head of Service was
investigating to see if there was a pattern, whether it was a training issue,
particular individual or team. This area will also form part of the Internal Audit Plan
for the forthcoming year.

Torbay Council Audit Committee Update - January 2018
Members considered a report that detailed the progress Grant Thornton had made
in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. The report

also provided a summary of emerging national issues and developments along
with a timeline for audit deliverables.

Chairman/woman




